average Floating bearing
 interest rate interest rate  within 1 year Total

PARENT ENTITY % $ $ $
2009
Financial assets
Cash and deposits 2.68 36,753,820 - 36,753,820
Receivables and accrued income  - 4,296,666 4,296,666
Other fi nancial assets - investments  - 58,478,348 58,478,348

  36,753,820 62,775,014 99,528,834
Financial liabilities
Trade and other creditors  - 104,585 104,585

Net fi nancial assets  36,753,820 62,670,429 99,424,249

2008
Financial assets
Cash and deposits 7 67,718,666 - 67,718,666
Inventories  - 1,213,449 1,213,449
Receivables and accrued income   - 4,205,391 4,205,391
Other fi nancial assets - investments  - 70,439,835 70,439,835

  67,718,666 75,858,675 143,577,341
Financial liabilities
Trade and other creditors  - 62,407 62,407

Net fi nancial assets  67,718,666 75,796,268 143,514,934

(vi) Sensitivity analysis

 The group has performed a sensitivity analysis in relation to interest income and movements in interest rates.
The analysis highlights the post tax effect on the current year’s results and equity which would have resulted
from movement in interest rates with all other variables remaining constant.

  Consolidated group  Parent entity
 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $
Change in profi t
- increase in interest rate by 1% 447,200 654,200 257,300 474,000
- decrease in interest rate by 1% (447,200) (654,200) (257,300) (474,000)

Change in equity
- increase in interest rate by 1% 447,200 654,200 257,300 474,000
- decrease in interest rate by 1% (447,200) (654,200) (257,300) (474,000)

  EUROZ LIMITED   Annual Report 2009   51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2009

Note 23. Remuneration of auditors

  Consolidated group Parent entity
 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $
Assurance services
Audit services
Audit and review of fi nancial reports for the company
Fees paid to Mack & Co fi rm 146,300 123,750 71,100 60,885

Total remuneration for audit services 146,300 123,750 71,100 60,885

Taxation services
Tax compliance services
Fees paid to Mack & Co fi rm 18,530 11,110 10,280 11,110

Total remuneration for taxation services 18,530 11,110 10,280 11,110

Advisory services
Compilation of fi nancial reports and associated services
Fees paid to Mack & Co fi rm 31,350 - 31,350 -

Total remuneration for advisory services 31,350 - 31,350 -

Note 24. Contingent liabilities

The parent entity and consolidated group had contingent liabilities at 30 June 2009 as follows:

  Consolidated group Parent entity
 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $
(i)  Secured guarantees in respect of:

operating lease of a controlled group 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

(ii) The wholly owned subsidiary Euroz Securities Limited has received claims by a client totalling $10,050,000 in relation
to trading activities undertaken on behalf of these clients.

 The directors have not provided for these claims in the fi nancial statements of Euroz Securities Limited or the
consolidated group for the year ended 30 June 2009 for the following reasons:

- Euroz Securities Limited had acted appropriately, has a strong legal position and will vigorously defend the
claims.

- The company has an insurance policy in place that may offset the claims.

Euroz has expensed all legal costs incurred to date.  It is diffi cult to estimate the remaining legal costs that may be incurred